Foreign currency translation adjustments (2,188) (3,681)
Balance at 31 December 52,321 54,509

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

61

At 31 December 2015

12.  GOODWILL (continued)

The goodwill remaining as of 31 December mainly relates to KAMCO (a subsidiary) and is allocated to the asset management and
investment banking operating segment, a cash generating unit (a CGU). The recoverable amount of the CGU is determined based
on a value in use calculation using cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by the Group’s senior management
covering a five year period. The key assumptions used in the value in use calculation include a perpetuity growth rate of 3%
(2014: 3%) and discount factor of 10% (2014: 10%). There was no goodwill impairment identified in 2015 or 2014 as the
recoverable amount of the CGU was higher than its net book value.

The calculation of value in use for the CGU is sensitive primarily to market risk premium, growth risk rate, risk free rate and
country risk premium.

The sensitivity of the value in use calculation to changes in key assumptions used in the impairment assessment of goodwill is
disclosed below:

Impact of change
+10% -10%

Key assumptions US$ 000 US$ 000

Growth rate 8,502 (7,804)
Discount factor (30,459) 40,739

These changes do not result in impairment of goodwill.

13.	 TAXATION
The Group’s subsidiaries are in Malta, the United Kingdom and India are subject to income tax.

a)	 Deferred tax assets
Deferred tax assets relate to the following:

2015
US$ 000

2014
US$ 000

Excess of capital allowances over depreciation (416) (472)
Allowances for uncollectibility 23,610 26,284
Changes in fair value of financial instruments 163 25
Investment tax credits 328 328
Unabsorbed capital allowances 275 -
Unabsorbed tax losses 16,608 7,747
Balance at 31 December 40,568 33,912

Reconciliation of deferred tax assets is as follows:

2015

Opening
balance

US$ 000

 Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

US$ 000

Recognised
in statement

of income
US$ 000

 Effects of
 movement

 in exchange
 rates

US$ 000

Closing
balance

US$ 000

Excess of capital allowances over depreciation (472) - 56 - (416)
Allowances for uncollectibility 26,285 - (2,213) (462) 23,610
Changes in fair value of financial instruments 25 (205) 343 - 163
Investment tax credits 328 - - - 328
Unabsorbed capital allowances - - 275 - 275
Unabsorbed tax losses 7,747 - 9,060 (199) 16,608
Balance at 31 December 33,913 (205) 7,521 (661) 40,568

UGB Annual Report 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

62

At 31 December 2015

13.  TAXATION (continued)
a)	 Deferred tax assets (continued)

2014

 Arising
 on

 acquisition
US$ 000

 Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

US$ 000

Recognised
in statement

of income
US$ 000

 Effects of
 movement

 in exchange
 rates

US$ 000

Closing
balance

US$ 000

Excess of capital allowances over depreciation (519) - 47 - (472)
Allowances for uncollectibility 9,927 - 16,828 (471) 26,284
Changes in fair value of financial instruments (164) 511 (322) - 25
Investment tax credits 328 - - - 328